YAGEO CORPORATION SMD INDUCTOR / BEADS
Multilayer Chip Inductors
High Frequency CLH/LCN Series
APPLICATIONS
High frequency circuits for portable telephones, PHS, Wireless communication, etc.
OUTLINE
Chilisin high frequency multilayer ceramic chip inductor is formed without wound wire.
Monolithic laminated structure.
FEATURES
High Frequency
High Q
High IDC
SHAPES AND DIMENSIONS
TYPE REMARK A B C D
CLH1005 – 1.00 ±  0.15 0.50 ±  0.15 0.50 ±  0.15 0.25 ±  0.15
CLH1608 – 1.60 ±  0.20 0.80 ±  0.15 0.80 ±  0.15 0.40 ±  0.20
CLH2012 < 180nH 2.00 ±  0.20 1.25 ±  0.20 0.90 ±  0.20 0.50 ±  0.30
≥180nH 2.00 ±  0.20 1.25 ±  0.20 1.20 ±  0.30 0.50 ±  0.30
Dimensions : mm
Polarity Mark
Terminal Electrode
C
A
D D B
CLH Series
LCN Series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  CLH1005T SERIES
PART NO. INDUCTANCE TOLERANCE Q Min. Q TYPICAL S.R.F RDC IDC
at 100MHz at TYPICAL Max. (mA)
(nH) 100MHz at 100MHz at 800MHz (MHz) (Ω)
CLH1005T-1N0 -S 1.0 S 8 9 28 6000 0.10 300
CLH1005T-1N2 -S 1.2 S 8 9 28 6000 0.10 300
CLH1005T-1N5 -S 1.5 S 8 10 28 6000 0.10 300
CLH1005T-1N8 -S 1.8 S 8 10 28 6000 0.10 300
CLH1005T-2N2 -S 2.2 S 8 10 29 6000 0.12 300
CLH1005T-2N7 -S 2.7 S 8 11 30 6000 0.12 300
CLH1005T-3N3 -S 3.3 S, K 8 11 30 5200 0.15 300
CLH1005T-3N9 -S 3.9 S, K 8 11 31 5150 0.15 300
CLH1005T-4N7 -S 4.7 S, K 8 11 31 4800 0.18 300
CLH1005T-5N6 -S 5.6 S, K 8 11 31 4100 0.20 300
CLH1005T-6N8 -S 6.8 J, K 8 11 33 3800 0.25 300
CLH1005T-8N2 -S 8.2 J, K 8 12 32 3500 0.25 300
CLH1005T-10N -S 10 J, K 8 12 32 3300 0.30 300
CLH1005T-12N -S 12 J, K 8 12 31 2600 0.30 300
CLH1005T-15N -S 15 J, K 8 12 30 2300 0.40 300
CLH1005T-18N -S 18 J, K 8 12 29 2050 0.50 300
CLH1005T-22N -S 22 J, K 8 12 28 1900 0.60 300
CLH1005T-27N -S 27 J, K 8 12 27 1700 0.70 300
CLH1005T-33N -S 33 J, K 8 10 25 1550 1.50 200
CLH1005T-39N -S 39 J, K 8 10 25 1450 1.80 200
CLH1005T-47N -S 47 J, K 8 9 22 1300 2.00 200
CLH1005T-56N -S 56 J, K 8 10 21 1250 2.00 200
CLH1005T-68N -S 68 J, K
CLH1005T-82N -S 82 J, K
CLH1005T-R10 -S 100 J, K
CLH1005T-R12 -S 120 J, K
CLH1005T-R15 -S 150 J, K
CLH1005T-R18 -S 180 J, K
CLH1005T-R22 -S 220 J, K
CLH1005T-R27 -S 270 J, K
CLH1005T-R33 -S 330 J, K
CLH1005T-R39 -S 390 J, K
CLH1005T-R47 -S 470 J, K
Note : Tolerance : – S = ±0.3nH J = ±5% K = ±10%
Test Conditions : L/Q – HP4291A Fixture – HP16193A
SRF – HP8753D
RDC – HP4338B
50
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  CLH1608T SERIES
PART NO. INDUCTANCE TOLERANCE Q Min. Q TYPICAL S.R.F RDC IDC
at 100MHz at TYPICAL Max. (mA)
(nH) 100MHz at 100MHz at 800MHz (MHz) (Ω)
CLH1608T-1N0 -S 1.0 S 10 12 50 6000 0.10 500
CLH1608T-1N2 -S 1.2 S 10 13 65 6000 0.10 500
CLH1608T-1N5 -S 1.5 S 10 13 47 6000 0.10 500
CLH1608T-1N8 -S 1.8 S 10 13 51 6000 0.10 500
CLH1608T-2N2 -S 2.2 S 11 13 46 6000 0.10 500
CLH1608T-2N7 -S 2.7 S 11 13 45 6000 0.10 500
CLH1608T-3N3 -S 3.3 S, K 11 13 51 5900 0.12 500
CLH1608T-3N9 -S 3.9 S, K 11 13 52 5600 0.14 500
CLH1608T-4N7 -S 4.7 S, K 11 13 41 4800 0.16 500
CLH1608T-5N6 -S 5.6 S, K 11 13 41 4350 0.18 500
CLH1608T-6N8 -S 6.8 J, K 11 13 44 3750 0.22 500
CLH1608T-8N2 -S 8.2 J, K 11 13 44 3300 0.24 500
CLH1608T-10N -S 10 J, K 11 13 45 2850 0.26 400
CLH1608T-12N -S 12 J, K 13 15 46 2500 0.28 400
CLH1608T-15N -S 15 J, K 13 15 48 2150 0.32 400
CLH1608T-18N -S 18 J, K 13 15 48 2100 0.35 400
CLH1608T-22N -S 22 J, K 15 17 45 1850 0.40 400
CLH1608T-27N -S 27 J, K 15 17 43 1680 0.45 400
CLH1608T-33N -S 33 J, K 15 18 39 1580 0.55 400
CLH1608T-39N -S 39 J, K 15 18 * 37 1400 0.60 300
CLH1608T-47N -S 47 J, K 15 18 * 35 1200 0.70 300
CLH1608T-56N -S 56 J, K 15 18 * 32 1100 0.75 300
CLH1608T-68N -S 68 J, K 15 18 * 34 1050 0.85 300
CLH1608T-82N -S 82 J, K 15 18 * 32 900 1.00 300
CLH1608T-R10 -S 100 J, K 15 18 * 20 850 1.20 300
CLH1608T-R12 -S 120 J, K *** 8 *** 16 ** 23 680 1.60 250
CLH1608T-R15 -S 150 J, K *** 8 *** 14 ** 23 620 2.00 250
CLH1608T-R18 -S 180 J, K *** 8 *** 14 ** 21 540 2.40 200
CLH1608T-R22 -S 220 J, K *** 8 *** 13 ** 20 450 2.80 200
CLH1608T-R27 -S 270 J, K
CLH1608T-R33 -S 330 J, K
CLH1608T-R39 -S 390 J, K
CLH1608T-R47 -S 470 J, K
Note : *** at 50MHz ** at 300MHz * at 500MHz
Tolerance : – S = ±0.3nH J = ±5% K = ±10%
Test Conditions : L/Q – HP4291A Fixture – HP16193A
SRF – HP8753D
RDC – HP4338B
51
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  CLH2012T SERIES
PART NO. INDUCTANCE TOLERANCE Q Min. Q TYPICAL S.R.F RDC IDC
at 100MHz at TYPICAL Max. (mA)
(nH) 100MHz at 100MHz at 800MHz (MHz) (Ω)
CLH2012T-1N0 -S
CLH2012T-1N2 -S
CLH2012T-1N5 -S 1.5 S 11 13 40 6000 0.10 500
CLH2012T-1N8 -S 1.8 S 11 13 45 6000 0.10 500
CLH2012T-2N2 -S 2.2 S 11 13 48 6000 0.10 500
CLH2012T-2N7 -S 2.7 S 11 13 40 6000 0.10 500
CLH2012T-3N3 -S 3.3 S, K 13 15 56 6000 0.13 500
CLH2012T-3N9 -S 3.9 S, K 13 15 54 5400 0.15 500
CLH2012T-4N7 -S 4.7 S, K 13 15 50 4500 0.20 500
CLH2012T-5N6 -S 5.6 S, K 13 15 53 4000 0.23 500
CLH2012T-6N8 -S 6.8 J, K 13 15 51 3650 0.25 500
CLH2012T-8N2 -S 8.2 J, K 13 15 53 3000 0.28 500
CLH2012T-10N -S 10 J, K 14 16 45 2500 0.30 500
CLH2012T-12N -S 12 J, K 14 16 48 2450 0.35 400
CLH2012T-15N -S 15 J, K 15 17 48 2000 0.40 400
CLH2012T-18N -S 18 J, K 15 17 43 1750 0.45 400
CLH2012T-22N -S 22 J, K 15 17 47 1700 0.50 400
CLH2012T-27N -S 27 J, K 16 18 38 1550 0.55 400
CLH2012T-33N -S 33 J, K 17 19 35 1350 0.60 400
CLH2012T-39N -S 39 J, K 19 21 40 1300 0.65 400
CLH2012T-47N -S 47 J, K 19 21 38 1200 0.70 400
CLH2012T-56N -S 56 J, K 16 21 31 1150 0.75 400
CLH2012T-68N -S 68 J, K 19 21 28 1000 0.80 400
CLH2012T-82N -S 82 J, K 20 22 16 850 0.90 400
CLH2012T-R10 -S 100 J, K 21 23 730 1.00 400
CLH2012T-R12 -S * 120 J, K * 13 22 650 1.20 300
CLH2012T-R15 -S * 150 J, K * 13 22 550 1.40 300
CLH2012T-R18 -S * 180 J, K * 13 23 500 1.60 300
CLH2012T-R22 -S * 220 J, K * 12 20 450 1.80 300
CLH2012T-R27 -S * 270 J, K * 12 20 400 2.00 300

FREQUENCY (MHz)
L
(n
H
)
INDUCTANCE vs. TEMPERATURE CHAR ACTERISTICS
47nH
8.7nH
100nH
72nH
WOUND CHIP INDUSTORS  LCN0603 SERIES
PART NO. INDUCTANCE TOL. Q S.R.F RDC IDC 900 MHz 1.7 GHz COLOR
(nH) (%) Min. Min. Max. Max. L Q L Q
(MHz) (Ω) (mA) TYPE TYPE TYPE TYPE
LCN0603T-1N6K-S 1.6@250 MHz 10 24 12500 0.030 700 1.67 49 1.65 63 Red
LCN0603T-1N8K-S 1.8@250 MHz 10 16 12500 0.045 700 1.63 35 1.66 50 Black
LCN0603T-3N6K-S 3.6@250 MHz 10 22 5900 0.063 700 3.72 53 3.71 65 Red
LCN0603T-3N9K-S 3.9@250 MHz 10 22 6900 0.080 700 3.95 49 3.96 67 Brown
LCN0603T-4N3K-S 4.3@250 MHz 10 22 5900 0.063 700 4.32 50 4.33 70 Orange
LCN0603T-4N7K-S 4.7@250 MHz 10 20 5800 0.116 700 4.72 47 4.75 57 Violet
LCN0603T-5N1K-S 5.1@250 MHz 10 20 5700 0.140 700 4.93 47 4.95 56 Green
LCN0603T-6N3K-S 6.3@250 MHz 10 20 5700 0.140 700 5.5 47 6.1 60 White
LCN0603T-6N8K-S 6.8@250 MHz 10 27 5800 0.110 700 6.75 60 7.1 81 Red
LCN0603T-7N5K-S 7.5@250 MHz 10 28 4800 0.106 700 7.70 60 7.82 65 Brown
LCN0603T-8N2J-S 8.2@250 MHz 10 28 4700 0.109 700 8.30 60 8.50 60 White
LCN0603T-8N7J-S 8.7@250 MHz 5 28 4600 0.109 700 8.86 62 9.32 58 Yellow
LCN0603T-9N5J-S 9.5@250 MHz 5 28 5400 0.135 700 9.70 59 9.92 61 Black
LCN0603T-10NJ-S 10@250 MHz 5 31 4800 0.130 700 10 66 10.6 83 Orange
LCN0603T-11NJ-S 11@250 MHz 5 33 4000 0.086 700 11 53 11.5 56 Gray
LCN0603T-12NJ-S 12@250 MHz 5 35 4000 0.130 700 12.3 72 13.5 83 Yellow
LCN0603T-15NJ-S 15@250 MHz 5 35 4000 0.170 700 15.4 64 16.8 89 Green
LCN0603T-16NJ-S 16@250 MHz 5 34 3300 0.104 700 16.2 55 17.3 52 White
LCN0603T-18NJ-S 18@250 MHz 5 35 3100 0.170 700 18.7 70 21.4 69 Black
LCN0603T-22NJ-S 22@250 MHz 5 38 3000 0.190 700 22.8 73 26.1 71 Violet
LCN0603T-24NJ-S 24@250 MHz 5 37 2650 0.135 700 24.5 45 28.7 39 Black
LCN0603T-27NJ-S 27@250 MHz 5 40 2800 0.220 600 29.2 74 34.6 65 Gray
LCN0603T-30NJ-S 30@250 MHz 5 37 2250 0.144 600 31.4 47 39.9 28 Brown
LCN0603T-33NJ-S 33@250 MHz 5 40 2300 0.220 600 36 67 49.5 42 White
LCN0603T-36NJ-S 36@250 MHz 5 38 2080 0.250 600 39.4 47 52.7 24 Red
LCN0603T-39NJ-S 39@250 MHz 5 40 2200 0.250 600 42.7 60 60.2 40 Black
LCN0603T-43NJ-S 43@250 MHz 5 39 2000 0.280 600 47 44 64.9 21 Orange
LCN0603T-47NJ-S 47@200 MHz 5 38 2000 0.280 600 52.2 62 77.2 35 Brown
LCN0603T-56NJ-S 56@200 MHz 5 38 1900 0.310 600 62.5 56 97 26 Red
LCN0603T-68NJ-S 68@200 MHz 5 37 1700 0.340 600 80.5 54 168 21 Orange
LCN0603T-72NJ-S 72@150 MHz 5 34 1700 0.490 400 82 53 135 20 Yellow
LCN0603T-82NJ-S 82@150 MHz 5 34 1700 0.540 400 96.2 54 177 21 Green
LCN0603T-R10J-S 100@150 MHz 5 34 1400 0.580 400 124 49 Black
LCN0603T-R11J-S 110@150 MHz 5 32 1350 0.610 300 138 43 Violet
LCN0603T-R12J-S 120@150 MHz 5 32 1300 0.650 300 166 39 Gray
LCN0603T-R15J-S 150@150 MHz 5 28 990 0.920 280 250 25 White

10
100
FREQUENCY (MHz)
Q
Q vs. FREQUENCY CHARACTERISTICS
68nH
180nH
27nH
18nH
1st Code
WOUND CHIP INDUSTORS  LCN0805 SERIES
PART NO. INDUCTANCE TEST Q TEST S.R.F RDC IDC COLOR
(nH) FREQUENCY Min. FREQUENCY Min. Max. Max. CODING
(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (Ω) (mA)
LCN0805T-2N8K-S 2.8 ±  10% 250 70 1500 7900 0.06 800 Gray
LCN0805T-3N0K-S 3.0 ±  10% 250 65 1500 7900 0.06 800 White
LCN0805T-3N3K-S 3.3 ±  10% 250 50 1500 7900 0.08 600 Black
LCN0805T-5N6K-S 5.6 ±  10% 250 65 1000 5500 0.08 600 Orange
LCN0805T-6N8K-S 6.8 ±  10% 250 50 1000 5500 0.11 600 Brown
LCN0805T-7N5K-S 7.5 ±  10% 250 50 1000 4500 0.14 600 Green
LCN0805T-8N2K-S 8.2 ±  10% 250 50 1000 4700 0.12 600 Red
LCN0805T-10NK-S 10 ±  10% 250 60 500 4200 0.10 600 Blue
LCN0805T-12NK-S 12 ±  10% 250 50 500 4000 0.15 600 Orange
LCN0805T-15NJ-S 15 ±  5% 250 50 500 3400 0.17 600 Yellow
LCN0805T-18NJ-S 18 ±  5% 250 50 500 3300 0.20 600 Green
LCN0805T-22NJ-S 22 ±  5% 250 55 500 2600 0.22 500 Blue
LCN0805T-24NJ-S 24 ±  5% 250 50 500 2000 0.22 500 Gray
LCN0805T-27NJ-S 27 ±  5% 250 55 500 2500 0.25 500 Violet
LCN0805T-33NJ-S 33 ±  5% 250 60 500 2050 0.27 500 Gray
LCN0805T-36NJ-S 36 ±  5% 250 55 500 1700 0.27 500 Orange
LCN0805T-39NJ-S 39 ±  5% 250 60 500 2000 0.29 500 White
LCN0805T-43NJ-S 43 ±  5% 200 60 500 1650 0.34 500 Yellow
LCN0805T-47NJ-S 47 ±  5% 200 60 500 1650 0.31 500 Black
LCN0805T-56NJ-S 56 ±  5% 200 60 500 1550 0.34 500 Brown
LCN0805T-68NJ-S 68 ±  5% 200 60 500 1450 0.38 500 Red
LCN0805T-82NJ-S 82 ±  5% 150 65 500 1300 0.42 400 Orange
LCN0805T-91NJ-S 91 ±  5% 150 65 500 1200 0.48 400 Black
LCN0805T-R10J-S 100 ±  5% 150 65 500 1200 0.46 400 Yellow
LCN0805T-R11J-S 110 ±  5% 150 50 250 1000 0.48 400 Brown
LCN0805T-R12J-S 120 ±  5% 150 50 250 1100 0.51 400 Green
LCN0805T-R15J-S 150 ±  5% 100 50 250 920 0.56 400 Blue
LCN0805T-R18J-S 180 ±  5% 100 50 250 870 0.64 400 Violet
LCN0805T-R22J-S 220 ±  5% 100 50 250 850 0.70 400 Gray
LCN0805T-R24J-S 240 ±  5% 100 44 250 690 1.00 350 Red
LCN0805T-R27J-S 270 ±  5% 100 48 250 650 1.00 350 White
LCN0805T-R33J-S 330 ±  5% 100 48 250 600 1.40 310 Black
LCN0805T-R39J-S 390 ±  5% 100 48 250 560 1.50 290 Brown
LCN0805T-R47J-S 470 ±  5% 50 33 100 375 1.76 250 Violet
LCN0805T-R56J-S 560 ±  5% 25 23 50 340 1.90 230 Orange
LCN0805T-R68J-S 680 ±  5% 25 23 50 188 2.20 190 Green
LCN0805T-R82J-S 820 ±  5% 25 23 50 215 2.35 180 Blue
When ordering, please specify tolerance and packaging codes.
Ex : LCN0805T-R10NJ-S     Tolerance : J = 5%, K = 10%, M = 20%     Packaging : Clear Tape and Reel (Standard)
L, Q, RDC : HP4286A
SRF : HP8753D/HP4286A
Operating Temperature Range -40°C to 125°C
62

Q
Q vs. FREQUENCY CHARACTERISTICS
22nH
220nH
680nH
56nH
1st Code
2nd Code
3rd Code
WOUND CHIP INDUSTORS  LCN1008 SERIES
PART NO. INDUCTANCE TEST Q TEST S.R.F RDC IDC COLOR CODING
(nH) FREQUENCY Min. FREQUENCY Min. Max. Max.
1ST 2ND 3RD
(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (Ω) (mA)
LCN1008T-4N7K-S 4.7 ±  10% 50 50 500 4100 0.08 1000 Black Yellow Violet
LCN1008T-10NK-S 10 ±  10% 50 50 500 4100 0.08 1000 Brown Black Black
LCN1008T-12NK-S 12 ±  10% 50 50 500 3300 0.09 1000 Brown Red Black
LCN1008T-15NK-S 15 ±  10% 50 50 500 2500 0.10 1000 Brown Green Black
LCN1008T-18NK-S 18 ±  10% 50 50 350 2500 0.11 1000 Brown Gray Black
LCN1008T-22NJ-S 22 ±  5% 50 55 350 2400 0.12 1000 Red Red Black
LCN1008T-27NJ-S 27 ±  5% 50 55 350 1600 0.13 1000 Red Violet Black
LCN1008T-33NJ-S 33 ±  5% 50 60 350 1600 0.14 1000 Orange Orange Black
LCN1008T-39NJ-S 39 ±  5% 50 60 350 1500 0.15 1000 Orange White Black
LCN1008T-47NJ-S 47 ±  5% 50 65 350 1500 0.16 1000 Yellow Violet Black
LCN1008T-56NJ-S 56 ±  5% 50 65 350 1300 0.18 1000 Green Blue Black
LCN1008T-68NJ-S 68 ±  5% 50 65 350 1300 0.20 1000 Blue Gray Black
LCN1008T-82NJ-S 82 ±  5% 50 60 350 1000 0.22 1000 Gray Red Black
LCN1008T-R10J-S 100 ±  5% 25 60 350 1000 0.56 650 Brown Black Brown
LCN1008T-R12J-S 120 ±  5% 25 60 350 950 0.63 650 Brown Red Brown
LCN1008T-R15J-S 150 ±  5% 25 45 100 850 0.70 580 Brown Green Brown
LCN1008T-R18J-S 180 ±  5% 25 45 100 750 0.77 620 Brown Gray Brown
LCN1008T-R22J-S 220 ±  5% 25 45 100 700 0.84 500 Red Red Brown
LCN1008T-R27J-S 270 ±  5% 25 45 100 600 0.91 500 Red Violet Brown
LCN1008T-R33J-S 330 ±  5% 25 45 100 570 1.05 450 Orange Orange Brown
LCN1008T-R39J-S 390 ±  5% 25 45 100 500 1.12 470 Orange White Brown
LCN1008T-R47J-S 470 ±  5% 25 45 100 450 1.19 470 Yellow Violet Brown
LCN1008T-R56J-S 560 ±  5% 25 45 100 415 1.33 400 Green Blue Brown
LCN1008T-R62J-S 620 ±  5% 25 45 100 375 1.40 300 Blue Red Brown
LCN1008T-R68J-S 680 ±  5% 25 45 100 375 1.47 400 Blue Gray Brown
LCN1008T-R75J-S 750 ±  5% 25 45 100 360 1.54 360 Violet Green Brown
LCN1008T-R82J-S 820 ±  5% 25 45 100 350 1.61 400 Gray Red Brown
LCN1008T-R91J-S 910 ±  5% 25 35 50 320 1.68 380 White Brown Brown
LCN1008T-1R0J-S 1000 ±  5% 25 35 50 290 1.75 370 Brown Black Brown
LCN1008T-1R2J-S 1200 ±  5% 7.9 35 50 250 2.0 310 Brown Red Red
LCN1008T-1R5J-S 1500 ±  5% 7.9 28 50 200 2.3 330 Brown Green Red
LCN1008T-1R8J-S 1800 ±  5% 7.9 28 50 160 2.6 300 Brown Gray Red
LCN1008T-2R2J-S 2200 ±  5% 7.9 28 50 160 2.8 280 Red Red Red
LCN1008T-2R7J-S 2700 ±  5% 7.9 22 25 140 3.2 290 Red Violet Red
LCN1008T-3R3J-S 3300 ±  5% 7.9 22 25 110 3.4 290 Orange Orange Red
LCN1008T-3R9J-S 3900 ±  5% 7.9 20 25 100 3.6 260 Orange White Red
LCN1008T-4R7J-S 4700 ±  5% 7.9 20 25 90 4.0 260 Yellow Violet Red
When ordering, please specify tolerance and packaging codes.
Ex : LCN0805T-R10NJ-S     Tolerance : J = 5%, K = 10%     Packaging : Clear Tape and Reel (Standard)
L, Q, RDC : HP4286A

uH
)
Q
68
PACKAGING
Embossed Carrier
Thickness : 0.1 (0.004) Max.
Embossed Cavity
TAPE DIMENSIONS
Tape Material :
Carier Tape : Polyestyrene
TAPE A B C D E F G H I PCS/PER
 WHEEL
LCN1008 8 2.73 4 2.88 3.5 1.75 2 2.33 0.2 2000
LCN0805 8 1.88 4 2.38 3.5 1.75 2 1.48 0.2 2500
LCN0603 8 1.1 4 1.75 3.5 1.75 2 1.15 0.25 4000
4±0.1
B±0.1
C±0.1